
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Wednesday, 24 December 2025 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held on Tuesday, 6 January 2026 in the Council Offices, 
Foster Avenue, Beeston, NG9 1AB, commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Zulfiqar Darr 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: M Radulovic MBE (Chair) 

G Marshall (Vice-Chair) 
G Bunn 
C Carr 
T A Cullen 

R D MacRae 
J W McGrath 
H E Skinner 
V C Smith 
E Williamson 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   Minutes 
 

(Pages 13 - 16) 

 Cabinet is asked to confirm as a correct record the minutes 
of the meeting held on Tuesday, 16 December 2025. 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   Scrutiny Reviews 
 

(Pages 17 - 20) 

 The purpose of this report is to make members aware of 
matters proposed for and undergoing scrutiny. 
 
 

 

5.   Resources and Personnel Policy   
 
 

 

5.1   Budget Consultation 2026/27  
 

(Pages 21 - 32) 

 To report the results of the recent 2026/27 budget 
consultation exercise. This is in accordance with all of the 
Council’s Corporate Priorities. 
 
 

 

5.2   Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators 2025/26 – 
Mid-Year Report  
 

(Pages 33 - 52) 

 To provide Members with the mid-year update on Treasury 
Management activity and the Prudential Indicators for 
2025/26. 
 
 

 

6.   Economic Development and Asset Management   
 
 

 

6.1   Infrastructure Funding Statement 2024-2025  
 

(Pages 53 - 74) 

 Cabinet is asked to note the Infrastructure Funding 
Statement 2024-2025. 
 
 

 

7.   Environment and Climate Change   
 
 

 

7.1   Parks Standard  
 

(Pages 75 - 98) 

 To update Members on the results of the 2025 Parks 
Standard consultation. This is in accordance with the 
Council’s Corporate Priority for Environment – 'Protect the 
environment for the future'. 
 
 

 

7.2   Allocation of Section 106 Funds  
 

(Pages 99 - 102) 

 To seek approval for Section 106 open space contributions 
to be used to fund improvements to the parks and open 
spaces and for the capital schemes to be include in the 
capital programme for the relevant year/s. 
 
 

 



 

 

7.3   New Post - Senior Environmental Development Officer  
 

(Pages 103 - 108) 

 To seek approval for the deletion of T20, Sign Fabricator, 
Painter and Decorator post and the creation of a new Senior 
Environmental Development Officer position within the Parks 
and Open Spaces team. 
 
 

 

8.   Cabinet Work Programme 
 

(Pages 109 - 110) 

 Cabinet is asked to approve its Work Programme, including 
potential key decisions that will help to achieve the Council’s 
key priorities and associated objectives. 
 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable pecuniary 
interest and/or other interest in any item on the agenda. The following information is 
extracted from the Code of Conduct, in addition to advice from the Monitoring Officer 
which will assist Members to consider any declarations of interest. 

 
Part 2 – Member Code of Conduct  
General Obligations:  
 
10. Interest 
 
10.1 You will register and disclose your interests in accordance with the provisions set out in 

Appendix A. 

 

Section 29 of the Localism Act 2011 requires the Monitoring Officer to establish and 

maintain a register of interests of Members of the Council
[...]
                  

P
age 11



 

 

 

P
age 12



 

 
 

CABINET 
 

TUESDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2025 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Radulovic MBE, Chair 
 

Councillors: G Marshall (Vice-Chair) 
G Bunn 
C Carr 
T A Cullen 
J W McGrath 
H E Skinner 
V C Smith 
E Williamson 

 
 

82 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received by Councillor R D MacRae. 
 
 

83 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor M Radulovic MBE declared that he was pre-determined in item 5, minute 
number 86, refers. 
 
Councillor J W McGrath declared a non-registerable interest in item 5 as he owns a 
number of cemetery plots, minute number 86 refers. 
 
 

84 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2025 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record.  
 
 

85 SCRUTINY REVIEWS  
 
Cabinet noted the matters proposed for and undergoing scrutiny. 
 
 

86 SCRUTINY REVIEW OF CEMETERY MEMORIALS  
 
Members considered the recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee following its review of Cemetery Memorials. It was stated that an equalities 
impact assessment would be necessary to consider the item further. 
 

RESOLVED that the item be deferred to a future meeting, and the 
formation of an equalities impact assessment be delegated to the Interim Chief 
Executive in consultation with the Deputy Leader of the Council prior to the 
report’s resubmission to Cabinet. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
(Having declared that he was predetermined Councillor M Radulovic MBE left the 
meeting before discussion or voting thereon. Councillor G Marshall took the Chair for 
the item. Having declared that a non-registerable interest Councillor J W McGrath left 
the meeting before discussion or voting thereon.) 
 
 

87 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ASSET MANAGEMENT  
 

87.1 SUBMISSION OF THE GREATER NOTTINGHAM STRATEGIC PLAN FOR 
EXAMINATION  
 
Members considered a report which sought approval from Cabinet and Full Council 
that the Greater Nottingham Strategic Plan was submitte
[...]
e and Black Caribbean 7 0.7 0.3 

Mixed - White and Black African 1 0.1 - 

Mixed - White and Asian 2 0.2 0.5 

Mixed - Other background 2 0.2 0.6 

Chinese 8 0.8 0.6 

Any other ethnic group 15 1.5 1.5 

Not stated – 37 998 

 

Do you consider yourself as disabled or have any 
long-term health problems that limit daily activity? 

Reponses 2025 
% 

2024 
% 

Yes 265 26.4 24.5 

No 738 73.6 75.5 

Not stated – 32 1,003 

 

Which of the following areas do you live in? Reponses 2025 
% 

2024 
% 

Attenborough 23 2.3 2.9 

Awsworth 14 1.4 1.1 

Beeston 246 24.4 24.7 

Bramcote 86 8.5 10.4 

Brinsley 19 1.9 1.7 

Chilwell 118 11.7 12.3 

Cossall - - 0.2 

Eastwood 70 6.9 7.4 

Greasley 33 3.3 3.0 

Kimberley 57 5.7 5.1 

Newthorpe 46 4.6 2.8 

Nuthall 64 6.4 5.3 

Stapleford 137 13.6 12.9 

Strelley 2 0.2 1.0 

Toton 45 4.5 5.0 

Trowell 26 2.6 2.5 

Watnall 22 2.2 1.9 

Not stated – 27 1,008 

 

 

Page 32



Cabinet  6 January 2026 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Resources and Personnel Policy 
 

Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators 2025/26 – Mid-Year 
Report 

1. Purpose of Report 

To provide Members with the mid-year update on Treasury Management activity 
and the Prudential Indicators for 2025/26. 
 

2. Recommendation 

Cabinet is asked to NOTE the Treasury Management and Prudential 
Indicators 2025/26 Mid-year Report. 

3. Detail 

Regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 require the Council to 
fulfil the requirements of the Chartered Institute of Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management and the CIPFA Prudential 
Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities when undertaking its treasury 
management activities. 
 
As well as the Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators annual report 
that is presented to Cabinet in July each year, there is a regulatory requirement 
for Members to at least receive a mid-year review.  This is intended to enhance 
the level of Member scrutiny in these areas.  
 
The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management requires the Deputy 
Chief Executive to operate the Treasury Management function in accordance 
with the Treasury Management Strategy approved by Cabinet on 4 February 
2025.  Details of all borrowing and investment transactions undertaken in 
2025/26 up to 30 September 2025, together with the balances at this date and 
limits on activity, are provided in Appendix 1.  There are no issues of non-
compliance with these practices that need to be reported. 
 
Under the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities, the 
Council is required to prepare several prudential indicators against which 
treasury management performance should be measured.  The objectives of the 
Prudential Code are to ensure that the Council’s capital investment plans are 
affordable, prudent and sustainable.  Fundamental to this is the calculation of a 
number of prudential indicators, which provide the basis for the management 
and monitoring of capital expenditure, borrowing and investments. The Council 
has complied with its 2025/26 prudential indicators up to 30 September 2025 
and details are provided in Appendix 2.   

  

Page 33

Agenda Item 5.2



Cabinet  6 January 2026 

4. Key Decision 

This report not a key decision as defined under Regulation 8 of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012. 

5. Updates from Scrutiny 

Not applicable. 

6. Financial Implications 

The comments from the Interim Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer 
were as follows: 
 
This report meets the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management and the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities.   
 
All treasury management activities undertaken during the year complied fully 
with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management and the approved 
Treasury Management Strategy.  Further comments are incorporated in the 
narrati
[...]
s net financing costs (borrowing costs less investment 

income) to net revenue income from revenue support grant, business rates, 
housing revenue account subsidy, council tax and rent income.  The purpose of 
the indicator is to show how the proportion of net income used to pay for 
financing costs is changing over time.  The indicator will be calculated for 
2025/26 at the end of the financial year and reported to Cabinet in July 2026. 

 
 
 

Page 52



Cabinet  6 January 2026 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Asset 
Management 
 

Infrastructure Funding Statement 2024-2025 

1. Purpose of Report 

Cabinet is asked to note the Infrastructure Funding Statement 2024-2025. 

2. Recommendation 

Cabinet is asked to NOTE the report.   

3. Detail 

This report provides information on the monetary (and non-monetary) 
contributions sought and received from developers for the provision of 
infrastructure to support development in Broxtowe, and the subsequent use of 
those contributions by Broxtowe Borough Council. The report covers the 
financial year from 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025. 
 
The Council currently does not have an adopted Community Infrastructure Levy. 

Initial feasibility work was undertaken when the Government announced that a 

National Levy scheme was to be introduced but these measures have not been 

taken forward by the Government. The Council has now submitted the Greater 

Nottingham Strategic Plan for examination and this includes a new policy basis 

for section 106 requirements including affordable housing contributions. A CIL 

scheme would need to be based on this updated policy framework but would 

require the adoption of the Strategic Plan first. If the process started now, it 

would be based on an out of date Local Plan framework and would impact 

viability work undertaken to support the Strategic Plan.  

  

The Council has not currently had significant challenges to scheme viability as 

part of planning applications or appeals. However, there has been an increase in 

challenges to scheme viability elsewhere in the country due to significant 

increases in build costs and a stagnation in sales prices, particularly in London. 

The Council will continue to monitor this situation.  

 

4. Key Decision 

This report is not a key decision. 

5. Updates from Scrutiny 

Not applicable.  

Page 53

Agenda Item 6.1



Cabinet  6 January 2026 

6. Financial Implications 

The comments from the Interim Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer 
were as follows: 
 
The annual Infrastructure Funding Statement provides information on the  
contributions sought and received from developers and the subsequent use of  
these contributions by the Council.  Section 106 contributions are monitored by  
the Planning department, in conjunction with the Finance Services team. The  
financial details relating to Section 106 contributions covering the financial year  
2024/25 are included in the Appendix to this report. 

7. Legal Implications 

The comments from the Head of Legal Services were as follows: 
 
S106 Obligations are entered under the Town and Country Act 1990 (as 

amended) and are paid and/or supplied by developers to enable the Council to 

mitigate the impact of development. The Council is required to produce an 

annual Infrastructure Funding Statement in accordance with Schedule 2 of the 

Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended). This must 

include information on the amount of Section 106 contributions the Council has 

secured, the amount of s106 contributions spent or allocated, a summary of 

infrastructure s106 contributions were spent on, and the amount of unspent s106 

contributions it holds. 

8. Human Resources Implications 

Not applicable. 

9. Union Comments 

Not applicable.  

10. Climate Change Implications 

The climate change implications are contained within the report. 

11. Data Protection Compliance Implications 

This report does not contain any OFFICIAL(SENSITIVE) information and there are 
no Data Protection issues in relation to this report. 

12. Equality Impact Assessment 

Not applicable. 

Page 54



Cabinet  6 January 2026 

13. Background Papers 

Nil.  

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Appendix 

BROXTOWE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 

 

 

INFRASTRUCTURE 

FUNDING STATEMENT 
 
2024-2025 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 57



 
 

Infrastructure Funding Statement 2024/2025 

 

Contents 
 

1.0 Introduction ............................................................................................................... 3 

2.0 Section 106 (planning obligations) report ................................................................... 4 

3.0 S106 Headline Figures .............................................................................................. 6 

3.1 Table showing monetary contributions: .................................................................. 6 

3.2 Total monies received in 2024/25 came from 8 sites: .......................................... 10 

3.3 Section 106 infrastructure expenditure in 2024/25 ............................................... 11 

3.4 Section 106 receipts retained (allocated and unallocated) ................................... 13 

3.5 Section 106 Monitoring Process .......................................................................... 14 

ANNEX A: The Regulatory Requirements for Infrastructure Funding Statements ................ 15 

ANNEX B: List of Schedule 2 requirements for the Infrastructure Funding Statement ......... 16 

 

  

Page 58



 
 

Infrastructure Funding Statement 2024/2025 

 

1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 This report provides information on the monetary (and non-monetary) 

contributions sought and received from developers for the provision of 
infrastructure to support development in Broxtowe, and the subsequent use of 
those contributions by Broxtowe Borough Council. The report covers t
[...]

priority improvements required for the Borough’s play facilities.  Since April 2018, 

the Council has approved £2 million pounds’ worth of investment in parks and 

open spaces. Some of this funding (£250,000) was shared with the Town and 

Parish Councils to facilitate the maintenance of their own park facilities.   

It is important for parks and open spaces to meet the required standard outlined 

in the Council’s Corporate Plan. This uniform standard is viewed as a fair and 

positive approach to enhance the quality and visitor experience of these spaces. 

Annually, the Environment team undertake a consultation process on 20% of its 

parks and open spaces. The results from this year’s survey are provided in 

Appendix 1.   

The current Pride in Parks programme (2025/26) will have delivered 

improvements or refurbishments in 3 play areas; Coronation Park, Eastwood, 

Eastcote Avenue, Bramcote, Smithhurst Road, Giltbrook) and includes: 

• Addition of play equipment. 

• Play area resurfacing to improve accessibility.  

• Replacement of old equipment. 

• Additional inclusive play equipment. 

Page 75

Agenda Item 7.1



Cabinet  6 January 2026 

These works were achieved through a combination of Council (£70,000) and 

external (£90,000) funding.  The Pride in Parks delivery programme, along with 

associated costs are detailed in Appendix 2. 

By the end of the 2023/24 financial year, all play improvements identified through 

the Pride in Parks programme were completed. 

The Council is now in the process of refreshing its Play Strategy into a broader 

Play and Parks Strategy. A consultant has been identified to undertake this work, 

and procurement details are currently being considered.  

Once the strategy review and rewrite have been completed and progressed 

through the appropriate procedures. Environment will return to Cabinet to seek 

approval to undertake a public consultation on the refreshed strategy and then 

ultimately, its adoption. 

It is anticipated that this piece of work will be finalised and brought back to 

Cabinet for adoption in autumn 2026. The refreshed strategy will also inform a 

wider Pride in Parks programme, aligning asset management inspections to 

prioritise necessary works such as paths, fences, gates, and seating, which were 

not included in the current Play Strategy and therefore received less focused 

investment. 

4. Key Decision 

This report is not a key decision as defined under Regulation 8 of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012.  
 

5. Updates from Scrutiny 

Not applicable.  

6. Financial Implications 

The comments from the Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer were as 
follows: 
 
The approved Capital Programme for 2025/26 includes a budget of £173,250, 
including capital salaries, for the Pride in Parks scheme.  Further details on 
progress and financial implications are provided in Appendix 2. 

7. Legal Implications 

The comments from the Head of Legal Services were as follows: 
 
Whilst there are no direct legal implications arising from this report, Local 
authorities have a number of different statutory powers in relation to parks and 

Page 76



Cabinet  6 January 2026 

green spaces, including the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976, which gives wide powers to provide recreational facilities.  The 1976 Act 
also permits the Council to make recreational facilities available for use by such 
persons as the authority thinks fit either without charge or on payment of such 
charges as the authority thinks fit. 

8. Human Resources Implications 

Not applicable.  

9. Union Comments 

Not applicable. 

10. Climate Change Implications 

The Council’s Pride in Parks programme focuses on enhancing the infrastructure 

of parks and open spaces. By doing so, it creates an opportunity to promote, 

nature-based solutions that mitigate the impacts of climate ch
[...]
tentionally left blank



Cabinet  6 January 2026 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Climate Change 

Allocation of Section 106 Funds  

1. Purpose of Report 

To seek approval for Section 106 Open Space contributions to be used to fund 
improvements to the Parks and Open Spaces and for the capital schemes to be 
included in the capital programme for the relevant year/s. 

2. Recommendation 

Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that the parks and open spaces 
improvement scheme for Smithurst Road Open Space and Local Nature 
Reserve in Giltbrook be approved and added to the Capital Programme for 
2025/26 with the cost of £141,700 being funded by an allocation from 
Section 106 contributions. 

 

3. Detail 

Section 106 developer contribution funds have now been received by the 
Council for improvements within Parks and Open Spaces.  The development, 
funding level and the associated improvement to the relevant open space is 
shown below:  

Development Section 106 
Funding 

Site Identified for improvement 

08/00526/FUL 

Land At Halls Lane 
Giltbrook  

£141,700 Smithurst Road Open Space and Local 
Nature Reserve, Giltbrook: 

• Refurbishment of the play area on 
Smithurst Road, incorporating 
accessible surfacing and inclusive 
play equipment. 

• Drainage works and path surfacing 
improvements. 

• Seating, bins and refreshed signage 

• Habitat and planting works. 

While there are no strict limitations on how Section 106 funding can be used, it 
must be allocated to sites identified within the relevant Section 106 agreements. 
Once completed, these improvements will enhance the Borough’s open spaces 
and play areas for all users and support the priorities set out in the Play Strategy. 

Page 99

Agenda Item 7.2



Cabinet  6 January 2026 

4. Key Decision 

This report is not a key decision as defined under Regulation 8 of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012.  

5. Updates from Scrutiny 

Not applicable.  

6. Financial Implications 

The comments from the Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer were as 
follows: 
 
Although the respective Section 106 agreement receipts will provide the 
necessary funding for the parks and open spaces improvements, the Capital 
Programme for 2025/26 does not currently include this scheme. 
 
If approved, the improvements scheme at the Smithurst Road Open Space and 
Local Nature Reserve, Giltbrook, will be added to the Capital Programme 
2025/26, with the cost of £141,700 being funded by an allocation from Section 
106 contributions. 

7. Legal Implications 

The comments from the Head of Legal Services were as follows: 
 
Section 106 of the 1990 Town & Country Planning Act (as amended) allows 

Local Planning Authorities to require developers to enter into Legal Agreements 

to provide measures to mitigate the impact of their development. These 

Agreements are known as Section 106 Agreements. The planning obligations 

contained within them either require the developer to deliver on-site mitigation or 

to make a financial contribution to enable the Council to provide appropriate 

mitigating measures. By law, these planning obligations can only be required 

where they are necessary to make the development acceptable in planning 

terms; directly related to the development; and fairly and reasonably related in 

scale and in kind to the development. Payments can be made in the form of a 

capital or revenue contribution, as a lump sum or phased payments, due on 

defined dates or triggered as the development progresses. Local planning 

authorities are required to use the funding in accordance with the terms of the 

individual Section 106 agreement and if not spent by the date specified in the 

agreement must be returned to the developer. 

8. Human Resources Implications 

Not applicable.  

Page 100



Cabinet  6 January 2026 

9. Union Comments 

Not applicable.  

10. Climate Change Implications 

Not applicable. 

11. Data Protection Compliance Implications 

This report does not contain any OFFICIAL(SENSITIVE) information and there are 
no Data Protection issues in relation to this report. 

12. Equality Impact Assessment 

Not applicable.  

13. Background Papers 

Nil. 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet  6 January 2026 
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Climate Change 
 

New Post - Senior Environmental Development Officer 

1. Purpose of Report 

To seek approval for the creation of a new Senior Environmental Development 
Officer position within the Parks and Open Spaces team and for the deletion of 
the Sign Fabricator, Painter and Decorator post (T20).  This is in accordance 
with the Council’s Corporate Priority for Environment – 'Protect the environment 
for the future'. 
 

2. Recommendation 

Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that the creation of a new Senior 
Environmental Development Officer post, at a projected Grade 9, be 
approved.  The new post would be partially funded by the deletion of the 
Sign Fabricator, Painter and Decorator post (T20) from the establishment, 
with the net cost of up to £22,650 being met from the General Fund 
Reserve balances. 

3. Detail 

The Sign Fabricator, Painter and Decorator position has been vacant since June 
2024. While a potential restructure was considered at that time, the team has 
managed the workload and found it more cost-effective to outsource sign 
fabrication to external contractors rather than retain the role in-house. Since 
then, the duties previously undertaken by this post have been absorbed by the 
two Environmental Development Officers and the Conservation and Green 
Spaces Development Manager, supplemented by external contractors where 
necessary. 

Over recent years, the workload of the Parks and Open Spaces team has 
increased significantly due to: 

• Implementation of Blue/Green Asset Management requirements. 

• Addition of further open spaces for management. 

• Delivery and ongoing maintenance of Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems 
(SuDS), with two sites already operational and a third due this year. 

• Refresh of the Blue/Green Infrastructure Strategy. 

• Development of the Pride in Parks programme 

• Expansion of responsibilities under the Climate Change and Green Futures 
Strategy. 

These strategic priorities have placed considerable pressure on the team, 
making the current arrangement unsustainable. 

Page 103

Agenda Item 7.3



Cabinet  6 January 2026 
 

To address this, it is proposed to create a Senior Environmental Development 
Officer post, funded by the budget previously allocated to the Sign Fabricator,  
Painter and Decorator role. This new position will provide the necessary capacity 
and expertise to support delivery of the Council’s environmental and climate 
objectives. 

The proposed Senior Environmental Development Officer post will not include 
line management responsibilities. The role is intended to provide technical and 
operational support rather than direct staff supervision. 

Justification for the Senior Level Post  

The proposed role is at Senior Environmental Development Officer level rather 
than an additional Environmental Development Officer for the following reasons: 

Bridging the Gap: The new post will provide an intermediate level of 
responsibility between the existing Environmental Development Officers and the 
Conservation and Green Spaces Development Manager, ensuring clearer 
delegation and improved operational oversight. See Appendix 1 for the current 
and revised structures.  

Development Opportunity and Skills Retention: Creating a senior post offers a 
progression pathway within the team, supporting staff development and retention 
at a time when there is a recognised skills shortage in this environmental sector. 

Operational Support for Strategic Focus: The Conservation and Green Spaces 
Development Manager requires additional support wi
[...]

• Bramcote Quarry Open Space 

• Allocation of Section 106 Funds 

• Blue Infrastructure Audit 

• Environmental Enforcement  

• Capital Programme 2025/26 – Capital Budget 
Variations 
 

10 March 2026 • Grants to Voluntary and Community organisations 

• Complaints Report Q3  

• Complaints Assessment Report 

• Hate Crime Pledge 

• Substance Misuse Strategy 

• Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Strategy* 

• University of Nottingham Retrofit and 
Decarbonisation Roadmap* 
 

Page 109

Agenda Item 8



 
Cabinet  6 January 2026 

6. Legal Implications 

The terms of reference are set out in the Council’s constitution. It is good practice to 

include a work programme to help the Council manage the portfolios. 

7. Human Resources Implications 

There are HR implications purely from the point of view of clarifying roles and 

responsibilities of Council Officers and responsibilities of partner agencies. 

8. Union Comments 

Not applicable. 

9. Climate Change Implications 

Not applicable. 

10. Data Protection Compliance Implications 

This report does not contain OFFICIAL(SENSITIVE) information. There are no Data 
Protection issues in relation to this report. 

11. Equality Impact Assessment 

There are no Equality Impact Assessment issues.  

12. Background Papers 

Nil. 

 

 

Page 110


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	Member Code of Conduct  Flow charts

	3 Minutes
	4 Scrutiny Reviews
	Scrutiny Reviews Appendix

	5.1 Budget Consultation 2026/27
	5.2 Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators 2025/26 – Mid-Year Report
	6.1 Infrastructure Funding Statement 2024-2025
	Enc. 1 for INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING STATEMENT 2024-2025

	7.1 Parks Standard
	Enc. 1 for Parks Standard
	Enc. 2 for Parks Standard

	7.2 Allocation of Section 106 Funds
	7.3 New Post - Senior Environmental Development Officer
	Enc. 1 for New  post - Senior Environmental Development Officer

	8 Cabinet Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

CABINET 
 

TUESDAY, 6 JANUARY 2026 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Radulovic MBE, Chair 
 

Councillors: G Marshall (Vice-Chair) 
G Bunn 
C Carr 
R D MacRae 
J W McGrath 
V C Smith 
E Williamson 

 
 

92 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T A Cullen and H Skinner. 
 
 

93 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

94 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2025 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record.  
 
 

95 SCRUTINY REVIEWS  
 
Members were informed of the matters proposed for and undergoing scrutiny. 
 
 

96 RESOURCES AND PERSONNEL POLICY  
 

96.1 BUDGET CONSULTATION 2026/27  
 
Cabinet noted the results of the 2026/27 budget consultation exercise that took place 
during 2025. It was stated that it was important that the Council demonstrated that it 
listened to the views of residents. There was evidence that the Council maintained 
services in addition to enhancing elements that it delivered. The Council would 
continue to make the improvements that were a result of listening to residents. 
 
 
 
 
 



96.2 TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2025/26 – MID-YEAR 
REPORT  
 
Members noted the mid-year update on the treasury management activity and the 
prudential indicators for 2025/26. Details of all borrowing and investment transactions 
undertaken in 2025/26 up to 30 September 2025 had been provided. There had been 
no issues of non-compliance with the current practices that required reporting. It was 
confirmed that decisions taken had not exposed the Council to risk and that policy 
would continue. 
 
 

97 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ASSET MANAGEMENT  
 

97.1 INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING STATEMENT 2024/25  
 
Cabinet noted the Infrastructure Funding Statement 2024/25. The report provided 
information on the monetary (and non-monetary) contributions sought and received 
from developers for the provision of infrastructure to support development in 
Broxtowe, and the subsequent use of those contributions by the Council. The report 
covered the financial year from 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025. It was stated that the 
Council would support a move to the Community Infrastructure Levy rather that the 
system of Section 106 contributions as a change in system would provide more 
flexibility. 
 
 

98 ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE  
 

98.1 PARKS STANDARD  
 
Cabinet noted the progress to date and the results of the 2025 parks consultation. 
Members were informed that the Council was in the process of refreshing its Play 
Strategy into a broader Play and Parks Strategy. A consultant had been identified to 
undertake this work, and procurement details were being considered. Officers would 
return to Cabinet to seek approval to undertake a public consultation on the refreshed 
Strategy and then ultimately, its adoption. It was anticipated that this piece of work 
would be finalised and returned to Cabinet for adoption in autumn 2026. The refreshed 
Strategy would also inform a wider Pride in Parks programme, aligning asset 
management inspections to prioritise necessary works such as paths, fences, gates, 
and seating, which were not included in the current Play Strategy and therefore 
received less focused investment. 
 
 

98.2 ALLOCATION OF SECTION 106 FUNDS  
 
Cabinet considered a report which sought approval for Section 106 contributions to be 
used to fund improvements to Parks and Open Spaces for the capital schemes to be 
included in the capital programme for the relevant years. Section 106 developer 
contribution funds had been received in relation to the land at Halls Lane, Giltbrook.  
 

RESOLVED that the parks and open spaces improvement scheme for 
Smithurst Road Open Space and Local Nature Reserve in Giltbrook be approved 
and added to the Capital Programme for 2025/26 with the cost of £141,700 being 
funded by an allocation from Section 106 contributions. 



 
Reason 
Once completed, these improvements will enhance the Borough’s open spaces and 
play areas for all users and support the priorities set out in the Play Strategy. 
 
 

98.3 NEW POST - SENIOR ENVIRONMENTAL DEVELOPMENT OFFICER  
 
Approval was sought for the creation of a new Senior Environmental Development 
Officer position within the Parks and Open Spaces team and for the deletion of the 
Sign Fabricator, Painter and Decorator post. The Sign Fabricator, Painter and 
Decorator position had been vacant since June 2024. While a potential restructure 
was considered at that time, the team had managed the workload and found it more 
cost-effective to outsource sign fabrication to external contractors rather than retain 
the role in-house. Since then, the duties previously undertaken by this post had been 
absorbed by the two Environmental Development Officers and the Conservation and 
Green Spaces Development Manager, supplemented by external contractors where 
necessary. 

 
RESOLVED that the creation of a new Senior Environmental Development 

Officer post, at a projected Grade 9, be approved. The new post would be 
partially funded by the deletion of the Sign Fabricator, Painter and Decorator 
post (T20) from the establishment, with the net cost of up to £22,650 being met 
from the General Fund Reserve balances. 

 
Resolved 
This new position will provide the necessary capacity and expertise to support delivery 
of the Council’s environmental and climate objectives. 
 
 

99 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, including key decisions, be 
approved. 
 
Reason 
This is in accordance with all the Council’s Corporate Policies. 


